Add: Adjustment to deferred tax assets 849

Add: Adjustment to deferred tax liabilities 1,934

Add: Other adjustments 452

Residual Allocation to Goodwill 7,126

Woodside
Share price on
Implementation
Date (A$)

$32.20 $32.70 $33.20 $33.70 $34.20

Implied
purchase
consideration
(US$m)

22,959 23,301 23,642 23,984 24,326

Increase /
(decrease)
to Goodwill
(US$m)

(684) (342) - 342 684

Table 6 – Estimated amount to be allocated to Goodwill

The following table shows the sensitivity of the calculation
of the purchase consideration and the residual value
allocated to goodwill to changes in the Woodside Share
price. This has been prepared assuming 914,768,948 New
Woodside Shares are issued to Eligible BHP Shareholders.

Table 7 – Sensitivity of the purchase consideration
and goodwill

78 Annexure A: Merger Explanatory Memorandum

7.3 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement
Set out in the following tables are the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

Woodside
31 December
2021 (US$m)

BHP
Petroleum

31 December
2021 (US$m)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(US$m)

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
(US$m)

Notes

Operating revenue 6,962 5,505 -  12,467

Cost of sales (3,845) - (2,548)  (6,393)
(b)(i),(ii),

(iv),(vi)

Gross profit 3,117 5,505 (2,548)  6,074

Other income 139 282 (104)  317 (b)(v)

Other expenses (811) (3,744) 2,348  (2,207) (b)(i),(vii)

Impairment losses (10) - (276)  (286) (b)(i)

Impairment reversals 1,058 - -  1,058

Loss from equity accounted investments - (2) - (2)

Profit/(loss) before tax and net finance costs 3,493 2,041 (580)  4,954

Finance income 27 23 -  50

Finance costs (230) (311) -  (541)

Profit/(loss) before tax 3,290 1,753 (580) 4,463

Petroleum resource rent tax (PRRT) benefit (297) - -  (297)

Income tax benefit/(expense) (957) (1,115) 166  (1,906) (b)(iii)

Royalty – related taxation (net of income tax benefit) - (29) - (29)

Profit/(loss) after tax 2,036 609 (414)  2,231

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,983 609 (414)  2,178

Non-controlling interest 53 - - 53

Profit/(loss) for the period 2,036 609 (414)  2,231

Basic earnings/(losses) per share attributable to
equity holders of the parent (US cents)

206 116

Weighted average number of shares on issue for
basic earnings/ (loss) per share (thousands)

962,605 914,769 1,877,374

Diluted earnings/(losses) per share attributable to
equity holders of the parent (US cents)

204 115

Weighted average number of shares on issue
adjusted for the effect of dilution (thousands)

971,628 914,769 1,886,397

INCOME STATEMENT

 Woodside Petroleum Ltd 79

a. Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement has
been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Merger as if
the Merger had taken place on 1 January 2021.
The income statement of Woodside has been extracted
from Woodside’s financial statements set out in the
Woodside Annual Report 2021. The income statement
of BHP Petroleum has been derived by taking BHP
Petroleum’s results for the financial year ended 30 June
2021, subtracting the results for the half year ended
31 December 2020, and adding the results for the half
year ended 31 December 2021.

[…]

million with a net impact of $472 million to the P&L.

v. Reflects an adjustment to reverse BHP Petroleum’s
gain ($104 million) which is attributable to its previous
divestment of Scarborough interest to Woodside.

vi. Reflects an adjustment to reverse fair value changes
in respect of embedded derivatives ($90 million)
recorded by BHP Petroleum.

vii. Represents estimated non-recurring transaction
costs of approximately $410 million. These
transaction costs are based on preliminary estimates
and the final amounts and the resulting effect
on Woodside’s financial position and results of
operations may differ significantly.

c. The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement has not been adjusted to reflect the impact
of certain events as discussed in Section 7.2 above.

80 Annexure A: Merger Explanatory Memorandum

7.4 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Set out in the following table is the Merged Group’s Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021.

Woodside
31 December

2021

BHP
Petroleum

31 December
2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement

of Financial
Position

Notes

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,025 992 -  4,017

Receivables  368  1,230 (572)  1,026 (b)(iii)

Inventories  202  278 -  480

Intercompany -  10,852 (10,852) - (b)(iv)

Current tax assets -  69 -  69

Other financial assets  320 - -  320

Other assets  109  14 537 660 (b)(v)

Non-current assets held for sale  254 - -  254

Total current assets  4,278  13,435 (10,887) 6,826

Non-current assets

Receivables  686  201 -  887

Inventories  19 - -  19

Other financial assets  107  37  (37)  107 (b)(v)

Other assets  34  3 -  37

Exploration and evaluation assets  614 - 2,905  3,519 (b)(i),(vi)

Oil and gas properties  18,434  11,102  8,658  38,194 (b)(i),(vi)

Other plant and equipment  215 - -  215

Intangible assets -  63  (63) - (b)(i)

Deferred tax assets  1,007  1,947  (849)  2,105 (b)(vii)

Lease assets  1,080  124  68  1,272 (b)(v)

Investments accounted for using the equity method -  246 -  246

Goodwill - -  7,126  7,126 Table 6

Total non-current assets  22,196 13,723 17,808  53,727

Total assets  26,474  27,158  6,921  60,553

Current liabilities

Payables  639  952  1,319  2,910 (b)(ii),(iii)

Interest-bearing liabilities  277  38  (38)  277 (b)(i)

Lease liabilities  191 -  38  229 (b)(i)

Other financial liabilities  411  60  (60) 411 (b)(v)

Other liabilities  86  16 -  102

Provisions  605  360 (16) 949 (b)(viii)

Tax payable  413 312 - 725

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Woodside Petroleum Ltd 81

Intercompany payables - 12,552 (12,552) - (b)(iv)

Total current liabilities  2,622 14,290 (11,309) 5,603

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities  5,153  219  (219)  5,153 (b)(i)

Lease liabilities  1,176 -  219  1,395 (b)(i)

Deferred tax liabilities  878  465  1,933  3,276 (b)(ix)

Other financial liabilities  161 - -  161

Other liabilities  36  40 1,144 1,220 (b)(v)

Provisions  2,219 4,101  841 7,161 (b)(viii)

Tax Payable -  69 -  69

Total non-current liabilities  9,623 4,894  3,918  18,435

Total liabilities  12,245 19,184  (7,391)  24,038

Net assets 14,229 7,974  14,312  36,515

Equity

Issued and fully paid shares  9,409  15,234 7,462  32,105

Shares reserved for employee share plans  (30) - -  (30)

Other reserves  683  3,489 (3,489)  683

Retained earnings 3,381 (10,749) 10,339 2,971

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  13,443 7,974 14,312 35,729

Non-controlling interest  786 - -  786

Total equity  14,229 7,974 14,312 36,515

a. Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position has been prepared to illustrate the
effect of the Merger as if the Merger had taken place on
31 December 2021. The statement of financial position of
Woodside and BHP Petroleum, respectively, have been
extracted from Woodside’s financial statements set out in
the Woodside Annual Report 2021 and BHP Petroleum’s
half year financial statements as at 31 December 2021.

b. Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position includes the following adjustments:

i. Reflects reclassifications made to BHP Petroleum’s

[…]

escalation and discount rate assumptions. Further
detailed alignment of scope and cost estimate
methodologies across the Merged Group will be
made in subsequent years.

ix. Adjustment to deferred income taxes to record the
estimated deferred income tax effects of combining
Woodside’s and BHP Petroleum’s operations as well
as changes to the deferred tax amounts as a result of
the preliminary purchase price allocation. The deferred
tax adjustment assumes a forecasted blended BHP
Petroleum statutory tax rate of 25%.

c. The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position has not been adjusted to reflect the
impact of certain events as discussed in Section 7.2 above.

 Woodside Petroleum Ltd 83

7.5 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows
Set out in the following table is the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow statements for year ended 31 December 2021.

Woodside
31 December

2021

BHP
Petroleum

31 December
2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement

of Cash
Flows

Notes

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) after tax for the period  2,036 609 (414) 2,231

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items

Depreciation and amortisation  1,582 1,997 (316) 3,263 (b) (i)

Depreciation of lease assets  108 - -  108

Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments  31 - -  31

Net finance costs  203 288 - 491

Tax (benefit)/expense  1,254 1,144 (166) 2,232 (b)(iii)

Exploration and evaluation written off  265 - -  265

Impairment losses  10 276 - 286

Impairment reversals  (1,058) - -  (1,058)

Restoration  68 - -  68

Onerous contract provision  (95) - -  (95)

Share of operating profit of equity
accounted investments

- 2 - 2

Other  30 (351) 14 (307) (b)(v)

Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (39) (806) 487 (358) (b)(iv)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories  (4) 39 - 35

Increase in lease assets  (16) - -  (16)

(Decrease)/increase in provisions  (75) (36) - (111)

(Decrease)/increase in lease liabilities  (25) - -  (25)

Increase in other assets and liabilities  (128) - -  (128)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  75 101 395 571 (b)(ii), (iv)

Cash generated from operations  4,222 3,263 - 7,485

Purchases of shares and payments relating
to employee share plans

 (47) - -  (47)

Interest received  11 23 - 34

Dividends received  6 23 - 29

Borrowing costs relating to operating activities  (91) (265) - (356)

Income tax paid and royalty-related taxation paid  (271) (702) - (973)

Payments for restoration  (38) - -  (38)

Net cash from operating activities  3,792 2,342 - 6,134

Cash flows used in investing activities

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

84 Annexure A: Merger Explanatory Memorandum

Payments for capital and exploration expenditure  (2,406) (1,195) - (3,601)

Proceeds from sale of assets  9 144 - 153

Borrowing costs relating to investing activities  (126) - -  (126)

Advances to other external entities  (206) - - (206)

Payments for acquisition of joint arrangements  (212) 2 - (210)

Other Investing - (34) - (34)

Net cash used in investing activities  (2,941) (1,083) - (4,024)

Cash flows (used in)/from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings - - - -

Repayment of borrowings  (784) (447) - (1,231)

Borrowing costs relating to financing activities  (15) - -  (15)

Repayment of lease liabilities  (155) (37) -  (192)

Borrowing costs relating to lease liabilities  (89) - -  (89)

Contributions to non-controlling interests  (92) - -  (92)

Dividends paid (net of DRP)  (289) - -  (289)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (1,424) (484) - (1,908)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held  (573) 775 - 202

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

 3,604 217 - 3,821

Effects of exchange rate changes  (6) - - (6)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  3,025 992 - 4,017

a. Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash
Flows has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the
Merger as if the Merger had taken place on 1 January
2021. The statement of cash flows of BHP Petroleum has
been derived by taking BHP Petroleum’s cash flows for
the financial year ended 30 June 2021, subtracting the
cash flows for the half year ended 31 December 2020,
and adding the cash flows for the half year ended 31
December 2021.

b. Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash
Flows includes the following adjustments:

i. Adjustment of $316 million to pro forma Depreciation,